VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

ORDINANCE NO. O-2-20-4

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 4-77, NUMBER OF LICENSES, OF ARTICLE III, LICENSES, OF CHAPTER 4, ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY CODE

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

THIS 24th DAY OF February, 2020

Published in pamphlet form by the order and authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, this 24^{se} day of <u>February</u>, 2020.

ORDINANCE NO. 0-2-20-4

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 4-77, NUMBER OF LICENSES, OF ARTICLE III, LICENSES, OF CHAPTER 4, ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY CODE

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, has the authority to adopt ordinances and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain to its government and affairs and protect the public health, safety, and welfare of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 235 ILCS 5/4-1 of the Illinois Liquor Control Act of 1934, the president and board of trustees have the power by ordinance or resolution to determine the number, kind, and classification of local liquor licenses in the Village of Bradley; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 4, Article III, Division 1, Section 4-77 of the Village of Bradley Code currently provides for the issuance of one (1) Class "L" local liquor license; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority granted to the Village of Bradley under 235 ILCS 5/4-1 of the Illinois Liquor Control Act and Chapter 4, Article III, Division 1, Section 4-72 of the Village of Bradley Code, the Village of Bradley previously issued a Class "L" local liquor license; and

WHEREAS, an application has submitted to the Village of Bradley Local Liquor Control Commissioner for the issuance of a Class "L" local liquor license, which is currently pending before the Village of Bradley Local Liquor Commissioner; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley finds that it is to the public benefit to increase the number of local liquor licenses to the number and kind currently issued to licensees in the Village of Bradley and/or those subject to a stay pending appeal before the Illinois Liquor Control Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PURSUANT TO ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the President and Board of Trustees hereby find that all of the recitals contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are true, correct and complete, and further declare that the same are hereby incorporated by reference hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. That Section 4-77 of Article III of Chapter 4 of the Village is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 4-77. - Number of licenses.

CLASS	NUMBER OF LICENSES
-------	--------------------

	(limits)	

Class L licenses	2	

SECTION 3. That in the event that any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Ordinance shall be declared to be invalid or unenforceable by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such adjudication shall in no way affect or impair the validity or enforceability of any of the remaining sections, paragraphs, clauses, or provisions of this Ordinance that may be given effect without such invalid or unenforceable section or sections, paragraphs, clause or clauses, or provisions of provisions.

SECTION 4. That all resolutions, ordinances, motions, or parts thereof conflicting with any of the sections, paragraphs, clauses, or provisions of this Ordinance shall be and are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 5. That the Village Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form.

SECTION 6. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED by the Board of Trustees on a roll call vote on the $\mathcal{A}_{\underline{\mathcal{H}}}^{\underline{\mathcal{H}}}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{Feb.}}$, 2020.

TRUSTEES:

Aye – 📐	Nay –	Absent –
Aye – 🔀	Nay –	Absent –
Aye – 🔀	Nay –	Absent –
Aye – 🔀	Nay –	Absent –
Aye – 🔀	Nay –	Absent –
Aye – 🔀	Nay –	Absent –
	Aye – X Aye – X Aye – X Aye – X	AyeNayAyeNayAyeNayAyeNayAyeNayAyeNayAyeNayAyeNay

ACTING VILLAGE PRESIDENT:

MICHAEL WATSON

Non-Voting – ____

TOTALS:

,

Aye - \bigwedge Nay - \bigwedge Absent - \bigwedge

ATTEST:

Lio Tambling Je Tambling, Village Cherk

APPROVED this 24 day of February, 2020.

Mulael Station CHAFL WATSON, ACTING VILLAGE PRESIDENT

MICHAĖ

ATTEST:

Julie Tambling, VILLAGE CLERK

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) §§ COUNTY OF KANKAKEE)

I, Julie Tambling, Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached is a true, perfect, and complete copy of Ordinance number O-2-20-4, "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 4-77, NUMBER OF LICENSES, OF ARTICLE III, LICENSES, OF CHAPTER 4, ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY CODE," which was adopted by the Village Corporate Authorities at a meeting held on the $\partial \mathcal{H}^{\underline{\mu}}$ day of $\underline{f_{\underline{\mu}}}_{\underline{\mu}}$, 2020.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand in the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, on this 24^{μ} day of feb. , 2020.

Quio Tambling UVIE TAMBLING, VICLAGE CLERK



. .

.

ſ

.